BOSS
Series D
Control Valve
Pressures to 1550 PSIG
Temperatures to 800ºF
Ultra Compact Actuators
install in tight spaces
Bolted Actuator Yoke

Liquid: FL = 0.8
Gas: XT = 0.7
ORDERING CODE
MODEL NO. ORIFICE SIZE CONNECTIONS TRIM PACKING—ACTUATOR SPRING # POSITIONER POSIT. SET ACCESSORIES — INLET PRESS.
(2 Digits) (2 Digits) (2 Digits) (2 Digits) (2 Digits) (2 Digits) (3 Digits)
example: D 1 T H 1 1 1 — 3 4 D A M I 0 2 0 2 — # # #
D1 - Cast Iron T - STD H - 2 1 - 150 RF Flg 1 - Metal 1 - V-ring 01 - None AA - None AA - None 01 - None 01 - None ###
D2 - Cast Steel P - 40% J - 21⁄4 2 - 125# 2 - Soft 2- Graphite 34 - 35 TA - 38422 MI - Moore I/P 02 - Std 3-15 02 - Limit Switch-Mechanical
Q - Seco-Sonic K - 3 3 - 300 RF Flg 3 - Hi-Temp 3 - Hi-Temp 35 - 35R TB - 41968 MP - Moore P 03 - S.R. 3-9 03 - Limit Switch-Proximity Switch
R - Seco-Cav M - 4 4 - 250# 52 - 55 TC - 23239 4P - PMV P4 P 04 - S.R. 9-15 04 - Feedback-Potentiometer 1K
P - 6 6 - 600 RF Flg 53 - 55R TD - 35014 5I - PMV P5 I/P 05 - Feedback-4-20mA Pos. Trans
Q - 8 9 - Threaded 54 - 55A TE - 24296
55 - 55AR TF - 24297
82 - 85 TG - 24299
83 - 85R TH - 24301
84 - 85A TJ - 42489
85 - 85AR TK - 23996
86 - 135 TL - 61264
87 - 135R TM - 42489/
88 - 270 25390
89 - 270R
100
8 0
6 0
4 0
2 0
0 6 04 02 0 1 0 08 0
Standard
CageC
%
 o
f
C
a
p
a
c
it
y
% of Travel
Reduced
Tr im Cage
Inherent Flow Characteristics
2 65 30:1 26 20:1 48 30:1 32 14:1 0.750 2.3 0.14
21⁄2 90 40:1 36 25:1 70 40:1 40 17:1 0.875 2.9 0.18
3 125 40:1 50 25:1 97 40:1 63 20:1 1.00 3.5 0.21
4 205 50:1 82 30:1 156 50:1 103 25:1 1.25 4.6 0.28
6 435 50:1 174 30:1 349 50:1 217 25:1 2.00 6.9 0.42
8 760 50:1 304 30:1 579 50:1 304 25:1 2.75 9.2 0.56
Valve Full Port 40% Red. Seco-Sonic Seco-Cav Stroke Seat Unbalanced
Size Cv Range Cv Range Cv Range Cv Range (in.) Dia. Area (in2)
CONTROL VALVE – CAST IRON CONTROL VALVE – CAST STEEL
DIMENSIONS IN INCHES DIMENSIONS IN INCHES
SIZE A B C D* WGT.* SIZE A B C D* WGT.*
THREADED THREADED
2 91/4 33/4 71/4 123/8 80 lb. 2 91/4 3 71/8 123/8 45 lb.
125 LB. ANSI FLANGE STANDARD 150 LB. ANSI FLANGE STANDARD
2 10 33/4 71/4 123/8 85 lb. 2 10 3 7-1/8 123/8 85 lb.
2-1/2 107/8 43/8 65/8 151/4 125 lb. 2-1/2 107/8 31/2 65/8 151/4 125 lb.
3 113/4 41/2 67/8 151/4 145 lb. 3 113/4 33/4 67/8 151/4 145 lb.
4 137/8 51/2 81/8 151/4 190 lb. 4 137/8 41/2 85/8 151/4 190 lb.
6 173/4 57/8 93/4 195/8 460 lb. 6 173/4 51/2 93/4 195/8 450 lb.
8 213/8 75/8 121/4 273/8 625 lb. 8 213/8 63/4 121/4 273/8 600 lb.
250 LB. ANSI FLANGE STANDARD 300 LB. ANSI FLANGE STANDARD
2 101/2 33/4 71/4 123/8 88 lb. 2 101/2 31/4 71/8 123/8 88 lb.
2-1/2 111/2 43/8 65/8 151/4 130 lb. 2-1/2 111/2 33/4 65/8 151/4 130 lb.
3 121/2 41/2 67/8 151/4 152 lb. 3 121/2 41/8 67/8 151/4 152 lb.
4 141/2 51/2 81/2 151/4 198 lb. 4 141/2 5 85/8 151/4 198 lb.
6 185/8 57/8 93/4 195/8 480 lb. 6 185/8 61/4 93/4 195/8 470 lb.
8 223/8 75/8 121/4 273/8 640 lb. 8 223/8 71/2 121/4 273/8 635 lb.
600 LB. ANSI FLANGE STANDARD
— — — — — — 2 111/4 31/4 71/8 123/8 90 lb.